RESOLUTION 6-12-72B

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John has for many years had in force an ordinance regulating residential construction and repair; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Building Council of the State of Indiana is attempting to promulgate a statewide building code; and

WHEREAS, it is possible this Council will attempt to force acceptance of the State Code by local governments in place of their ordinances,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town of St. John in conjunction with other Cities and Towns of Lake and Porter Counties, and in accordance with the fee arrangement heretofore presented and approved by this Resolution, employs the firm of Sommer, Tinkham, Barnard & Freiberger, 815 Merchants Bank Building, Indianapolis, Indiana, to take whatever legal steps are necessary to determine the status of the State Code and its relationship to local governments and to resist any attempt to force less stringent standards on unwilling local governments.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of St. John, this day of June, 1972.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, of the form of St. John, Lake County, Indiana

Attest:

Clork-Measurer